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The aim of THE BULLETIN "YOUTH FIGURES — OPINION POLL", is to publish and make known the
results of OPINION POLLS and the SITUATION AFFECTING YOUNG PEOPLE that are conducted by
INJUVE (Spanish Youth Institute), with a view to finding out the opinions and attitudes of young people
where their own personal situations, their relationships, their aims, their motivations and their life styles
are concerned..

Spanish Youth Observatory

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SAMPLE
YOUNG PEOPLE AND SENIOR CITIZENS, FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS,
EQUALITY OF THE SEXES

Scope National
Universe Spanish residents of both sexes between |5 and 29 years.
Sample size 1,466 interviews
Affixation Proportional
Sampling points 184 boroughs and 47 provinces

Sampling procedure Multi-stage, stratified into clusters, with selection of the primary sampling units
(Boroughs) and the secondary units (sections) with probability proportional to
their size, and the final units (individual) through random routes and sex and age
groups.

The strata were formed by the intersection of the |7 Autonomous Regions with
the habitat size, divided into 7 categories: less than or 2,000 inhabitants; from
2,001 to 10,000; from 10,001 to 50,000; from 50,001 to 100,000; from 100,001 to
400,000; from 400,001 to 1,000,000, and more than 1,000,000 inhabitants.

The questionnaires were applied by means of personal interviews at the targets’
homes.

Sample error In a simple random sample, with a reliability level of 95.5% (two sigma) and P =
Q, the actual sample error is £2.61 %.

Survey date From Ist to 7th October 2007

Field work: Centre of Sociological Research (CIS)
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CONTENTS:

Comparative situation for senior citizens between now and 40 years ago

Reason for stating that a person is old

Reason for thinking that a person is no longer young

Age when a child becomes a young person and when a person stops being young

Contact with senior citizens

Senior citizens’ contribution to society

How society generally behaves towards young people and towards senior citizens

How senior citizens behave towards young people

What the future holds for relationships between young people and senior citizens

Various opinions about the future of pensions

Place where they generally live

Freedom to take certain decisions at home: decorating their rooms as they like, getting up whenever they want to,
going home at night whenever they feel like it, not eating at home, smoking a few joints, spending the night away
from home, having a few drinks, having friends around, having a party, being at home with a boyfriend / girlfriend
or a friend, sleeping with a boy / girl. Choosing what clothes to wear.

Perception of the control exerted by the father and the mother.

Frequency of conversation and degree of agreement / disagreement with parents about certain subjects: political
matters, your work or studies, drugs (cigarettes, alcohol, etc.), sex (contraceptives, sexually transmitted diseases,
etc.), personal relationships (friends, partners, etc.), religious matters, your interests and the way you use your
spare time, about your plans for the future and your projects

The respondents’ way of thinking and their parents’ ways of thinking

Way of taking decisions

Woay of coping with personal problems

General rating for the relationships with the father and the mother

Meaning of ‘Being Emancipated’ and whether or not they feel emancipated

Persons who are involved in the housework

Time spent per week in doing the housework

Ideal family model

Opinion about whether or not women have the same employment opportunities as men

Whether they think that a working mother can have the same warmth and stability relationship as a non-working
mother

Preference when it comes to having a man or a woman as a boss, and the reasons for this preference

Attitude to wards statements such as: It is essential for a woman to go out to work to be independent. Working is
alright, but what most women really want is to set up a home and have children. It is more appropriate that the
man makes the main family decisions, such as buying a house or an automobile. Men should earn more than
women when doing exactly the same job, because the perform better

Political ideology

Nationality and year they arrived in Spain

Marital status or who they live with

Place where they usually live

Occupation / job

Religious affiliation

Type of primary school

Level of studies

Person who brings the greatest income into the home

For this person when it is not the young person: occupation, professional situation, occupational relationship of the salary-
earners and activity in the company
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1 From what you know or what you have heard, when comparing the situation of senior citizens now with

their situation 40 years ago ... Do you think their current situation is better, the same or worse?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377) (476) (613)
Itis better 70.5% 72.3% 68.6% 69.8% 71.8% 70.0%
Itis the same 11.3% 10.9% 11.6% 12.7% 9.7% 11.6%
It is worse 13.2% 12.9% 13.6% 12.7% 13.9% 13.1%
I don’t know 4.6% 3.7% 5.6% 4.8% 4.2% 4.9%
No answer .3% 1% .6% 4% 5%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

2 What is the main reason for you thinking that a person is old, aged or elderly? (ONE ANSWER).

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
Their age 33.8% 35.1% 32.5% 39.3% 34.0% 30.3%
Their physical appearance 23.9% 23.4% 24.5% 28.4% 23.7% 21.4%
A deterioration in their physical abilities 13.5% 13.2% 13.9% 8.8% 14.9% 15.3%
A decline in their mental faculties 5.3% 5.6% 5.0% 4.0% 5.7% 5.9%
Their way of being, of thinking 11.5% 12.6% 10.4% 8.5% 11.6% 13.4%
Their health 5.2% 3.9% 6.6% 2.9% 5.3% 6.5%
Whether they are retired 2.3% 2.9% 1.7% 3.2% 1.5% 2.4%
Their way of life 3.3% 2.5% 4.2% 2.9% 2.7% 4.1%
| don’t know .6% 5% 1% 1.3% 2% 5%
No answer 4% .3% .6% .8% 4% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% A  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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3 And ... What is the main reason that makes you think that a person is no longer young? (ONE ANSWER).

(SPONTANEOUS REPLY)

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377) (476) (613)
Their age 20.5% 21.1% 19.7% 22.3% 19.1% 20.4%
Their physical appearance 9.5% 8.8% 10.2% 11.9% 8.8% 8.5%
A deterioration in their physical abilities 9.6% 10.8% 8.4% 8.2% 9.0% 10.9%
A decline in their mental faculties 2.0% 1.7% 2.2% 1.6% 1.9% 2.3%
Their way of being, of thinking 17.7% 16.9% 18.6% 14.9% 20.0% 17.8%
Their health 4.2% 2.9% 5.6% 3.7% 4.2% 4.6%
Whether they are retired 1.8% 1.7% 2.0% 1.3% 1.1% 2.8%
Their way of life 4.5% 4.0% 5.0% 4.8% 4.6% 4.2%
Nothing to look forward to, not wanting to 6.9% 720 6.6% 2.8% 6.9% 8.2%
go out, etc.

Taking on responsibilities and obligations 7.2% 8.1% 6.3% 8.5% 5.9% 7.5%
Forming a family 2.3% 3.1% 1.5% 2.7% 3.6% 1.1%
Other answers 1.0% 1.1% 1.0% 1.6% .8% .8%
| don’t know 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 13.3% 13.0% 10.0%
No answer .9% .8% 1.0% 5% 1.1% 1.0%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

4 And .... Atwhat age does a person stop being a child and become a young person?

Age groups (3)

Total
Man 'Woman 6 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base (N=) (1376) (697) (679) (358) (449) (569)
Average in number of years 15.73 15.84 15.62 15.30 16.10 15.72

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

4a And .... At what age does a person stop being a young person?

Age groups (3)

Total
Man |Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base (N=) (1287) (667) (620) (351) (413) (523)
Average in number of years 37.56 35.79 39.46 35.36 37.67 38.95

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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5 How often are you in contact with senior citizens?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377 (476) (613)
Every day or nearly every day 67.3% 67.4% 67.1% 66.8% 69.1% 66.1%
Once or twice a week 18.2% 19.1% 17.2% 19.4% 17.9% 17.8%
Once or twice a month 6.0% 6.4% 5.6% 5.6% 6.1% 6.2%
Not as often 7.0% 5.3% 8.8% 7.4% 4.8% 8.5%
Never 1.4% 1.6% 1.3% 5% 2.1% 1.5%
| don’t know 1% 1% .3%

TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% | 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

6 In your opinion ... What is the main contribution that senior citizens make to society? (ONE ANSWER).

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)
Experience, knowledge 75.6% 75.3% 75.9% 70.8% 76.3% 78.0%
Help and support 17.2% 17.2% 17.2% 21.5% 15.8% 15.7%
Nothing in particular, they only cause 2 3% 2 8% 1.7% 2 7% 250 1.8%
expense

Other answers 2.1% 2.0% 2.2% 1.9% 3.4% 1.3%
I don’t know 2.7% 2.7% 2.8% 3.2% 2.1% 2.9%
No answer 1% 1% 1% .3%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% & 100.0% | 100.0% = 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
7 In general ... How do you think society treats senior citizens?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)

It treats them well 43.5% 44.4% 42.6% 49.3% 44.3% 39.3%

It treats them with indifference 39.3% 39.4% 39.2% 36.3% 40.3% 40.3%

It treats them badly 13.0% 12.1% 13.9% 10.6% 10.3% 16.5%

| don’t know 3.5% 3.1% 3.9% 2.9% 4.4% 3.1%

No answer .8% 1.1% A% .8% .6% .8%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0%  100.0% & 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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8 And ... How do you think that young people generally treat senior citizens? (ONE ANSWER).

Sex Age groups (3)
Total

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377 (476) (613)
With courtesy and respect 33.6% 34.3% 32.8% 35.3% 33.6% 32.5%
With indifference. They are not 420%  412%  427%  39.8%  44.1%  41.6%
interested in them
With e.mot|ona| closeness and 6.8% 6.5% 7 1% 8.0% 6.3% 6.5%
affection
They treat them badly, they treat 122%  124%  12.0%  11.7%  103%  14.0%
them with disdain
Just the same as they treat people 0 0 0 0 0 0
of other ages (DO NOT READ) 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 2.3% 2.4%
| don’t know 2.5% 2.8% 2.2% 2.7% 2.3% 2.6%
No answer 5% 4% 7% 3% 1.1% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

9 And ... How do you think that senior citizens generally treat young people?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @77 (476) (613)
With courtesy and respect 42.4% 44.1% 40.5% 44.3% 40.8% 42.4%
With indifference. They are not 182%  195%  16.8%  17.2%  19.3%  17.9%
interested in them
With indifference. They are not 247%  21.4%  282%  233%  235%  26.4%
interested in them
They trgat them.badly, they treat 78% 8.6% 6.9% 6.1% 9.9% 720
them with disdain
Just the same as they treat people 0 0 0 0 0 0
of other ages (DO NOT READ) 3.3% 2.9% 3.6% 3.7% 3.8% 2.6%
| don’t know 3.0% 2.9% 3.1% 4.8% 2.5% 2.3%
No answer T% A% 1.0% 5% 2% 1.1%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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10 Do you think that in the future the relationships between young people and senior citizens will get better,
will get worse or will stay the same as they are now?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)
They will get better 29.6% 31.8% 27.3% 29.4% 32.8% 27.2%
They will get worse 21.6% 19.9% 23.2% 18.8% 18.1% 25.9%
K‘)‘a’ wil stay the same as they are 30.6%  38.3%  40.9%  43.2%  38.4%  38.2%
I don’t know 8.9% 9.8% 8.0% 8.5% 10.3% 8.2%
No answer .3% 1% .6% 4% 5%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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11 Could you tell me if you are in total agreement, in agreement, in disagreement or in total disagreement
with the following statements about the future of pensions?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)
In total agreement 43.0% 43.0% 43.1% 57.6% 44.1% 33.3%
In agreement 31.0% 32.4% 29.4% 30.5% 33.0% 29.7%
Neither agree nor disagree 0 0 0 0 o 0
I have not yet thought about | (DO NOT READ) 3.5% 3.1% 3.9% 1.9% 2.7% 5-1%
the pension | might receive .
when | retire In disagreement 15.3% 14.8% 15.8% 4.2% 15.1% 22.2%
In total disagreement 6.5% 5.9% 7.3% 4.8% 4.4% 9.3%
| don’t know 5% .8% 3% 1.1% .6% 2%
No answer 1% 1% 1% .3%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
In total agreement 17.5% 17.8% 17.2% 20.7% 16.6% 16.3%
In agreement 44.1% 43.8% 44.4% 41.9% 48.5% 41.9%
These days, when people N;ghﬁg?g'ETD”O' disagree 5.4% 5.2% 5.6% 2.1% 4.2% 8.3%
retire they receive a public ( )
pension and thi§ will continue | |n disagreement 13.0% 12.5% 13.6% 8.5% 12.4% 16.3%
tobethe caseinthe future |\ | disagreement 4.6% 4.1% 5.0% 2.9% 4.4% 5.7%
| don’t know 15.1% 16.2% 13.9% 23.3% 13.4% 11.3%
No answer .3% 4% .3% 5% 4% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
In total agreement 14.3% 13.6% 15.0% 10.9% 15.1% 15.7%
In agreement 29.3% 28.5% 30.3% 22.8% 27.7% 34.6%
Mi generation will receive, N;ghﬁg?gRrETDnor disagree 5.8% 5.3% 6.3% 4.5% 6.1% 6.4%
proportionally, a smaller ( )
pension than the pensions In disagreement 22.1% 24.1% 20.0% 19.9% 25.8% 20.6%
that are currently received
Y In total disagreement 7.5% 8.0% 7.0% 9.0% 6.7% 7.2%
| don’t know 20.9% 20.6% 21.3% 32.9% 18.5% 15.5%
No answer 1% 1% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
In total agreement 15.5% 14.4% 16.7% 10.3% 15.5% 18.6%
In agreement 35.1% 35.5% 34.6% 25.5% 37.8% 38.8%
Mi generation will have less Neither agree nor disagree
possibilities of being (DO NOT READ) 5.8% 5.9% 5.7% 2.7% 7.4% 6.5%
registered for a sufficient .
number of years to be In disagreement 19.2% 20.2% 18.2% 21.0% 19.7% 17.8%
entitled to a pension. In total disagreement 5.9% 6.5% 5.3% 6.6% 4.6% 6.5%
| don’t know 18.0% 17.2% 18.9% 33.2% 14.9% 11.1%
No answer 5% A% .6% .8% 1%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
In total agreement 16.0% 14.0% 18.1% 10.9% 15.8% 19.2%
In agreement 41.3% 42.3% 40.3% 33.4% 42.6% 45.2%
| think that young people Neither agree nor disagree
ought to start to concem (DO NOT READ) 9.3% 9.0% 9.7% 7.7% 8.6% 10.9%
themselves soon about their ) . . . . ) .
pensions and/or prepare In disagreement 19.0% 20.1% 17.8% 22.3% 20.8% 15.5%
them In total disagreement 8.3% 9.2% 7.4% 12.5% 6.5% 7.2%
| don’t know 5.5% 5.2% 5.7% 12.5% 4.8% 1.6%
No answer .6% 3% 1.0% .8% .8% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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12 Where do you usually live most of the year?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
In my original family home 65.1% 69.0% 61.1% 92.6% 72.7% 42.4%
In my own home 26.7% 23.0% 30.7% 2.9% 18.7% 47.6%
| share a dwelling with other people 7.8% 7.7% 7.8% 4.2% 8.4% 9.5%
No answer .3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

13 We are now going to talk about relationships between parents and their children. Tell me if you can (or
could) do in your home the things that | am going to read to you, and what your parents’ attitudes (or the
attitudes of those family members with whom you live/lived) would be in each case.

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)

| can do that without any

problem 49.3% 52.5% 45.9% 38.2% 51.9% 54.2%

| can do that without any
difficulty. but they would 21.1% 19.0% 23.4% 23.3% 21.4% 19.6%

. not like it
Get up whenever | feel like

it | can do that if | insist. but it

. 12.4% 12.0% 12.9% 14.1% 11.3% 12.2%
would cause a family row

| cannot do that. they 132%  12.4%  140%  19.1%  10.9%  11.3%
would not let me
| don’t know / no answer 4.0% 4.1% 3.8% 5.3% 4.4% 2.8%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

| can do that without any 63.7%  634%  64.0%  602%  66.2%  63.9%

problem
| can do that without any
difficulty. but they would 17.3% 17.2% 17.5% 15.9% 17.2% 18.3%
not like it
Get together at home with | | can do that if | insist. but it 0 9 9 0 9 9
a group of friends would cause a family row 7.6% 8.1% 1% 9.8% 6.5% 7:2%
| cannot do that. they 6.8% 6.3% 7.3% 8.5% 5.5% 6.7%
would not let me
| don’t know 5% 7% 3% 5% 2% 7%
No answer 4.1% 4.4% 3.8% 5.0% 4.4% 3.3%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

| can do that without any 42.4%  456%  39.1%  21.2%  47.7%  51.4%

problem
| can do that without any
difficulty. but they would 203%  21.9%  18.6%  162%  21.4%  22.0%
not like it
Have a few drinks | can do that if | insist. but it 111%  101%  12.0%  14.3%  10.9% 9.1%

would cause a family row

| cannot do that. they

21.1% 16.6% 25.8% 41.1% 14.9% 13.5%
would not let me

| don’t know 1.0% .9% 1.0% 1.3% .8% .8%
No answer 4.2% 4.8% 3.5% 5.8% 4.2% 3.1%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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13 We are now going to talk about relationships between parents and their children. Tell me if you can (or
could) do in your home the things that | am going to read to you, and what your parents’ attitudes (or the
attitudes of those family members with whom you live/lived) would be in each.

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377) (476) (613)
'p‘r:j‘glednc; that without any 436%  50.1%  36.7%  20.7%  52.3%  50.9%
| can do that without any
difficulty, but they would 18.8% 19.4% 18.1% 18.0% 18.1% 19.7%
Come home at night at notlike it o )
whatever time | want to | can do thatif | insist, butit 10.8% 9.6%  122%  13.8%  10.7% 9.1%
would cause a family row
| cannot do that, they 22.8%  16.6%  29.3%  42.2%  14.9%  17.0%
would not let me
| don’t know / no answer 4.0% 4.3% 3.8% 5.3% 4.0% 3.3%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
'pf;"glgnﬂ that without any 76%  10.2% 4.8% 2.9% 8.4% 9.8%
| can do that without any
difficulty, but they would 6.8% 8.4% 5.0% 4.0% 7.4% 8.0%
not like it
Smoke a few joints | can do thatif | insist, butit 9.1%  105%  7.7%  66%  109%  9.3%
would cause a family row
| cannot do that, they 68.7%  62.8%  74.9%  79.0%  66.0%  64.4%
would not let me
| don’t know 1.6% 1.6% 1.5% .8% 1.3% 2.3%
No answer 6.3% 6.5% 6.0% 6.6% 6.1% 6.2%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
'pfjglgr?] that without any 584%  61.0%  55.6%  43.8%  64.9%  62.3%
| can do that without any
difficulty, but they would 21.2% 20.1% 22.4% 26.3% 19.5% 19.4%
not like it
Not go home to eat | can do thatif | |nS|§t, but it 9.2% 8.6% 0.8% 14.6% 6.1% 8.3%
would cause a family row
| cannot do that, they 6.7% 5.5% 8.0% 9.3% 4.6% 6.7%
would not let me
| don’t know 1% 1% 1% 5%
No answer 4.4% 4.7% 4.1% 5.6% 4.8% 3.3%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Lf(‘;"glgnc: that without any 63.0%  67.6%  583%  49.9%  69.3%  66.2%
| can do that without any
difficulty, but they would 15.7% 14.1% 17.4% 18.6% 13.4% 15.7%
not like it
Invite into the home a | do that if | insist. but it
boyfriend, girlfriend or a can do that it Insist, but 6.5% 5.6% 7.6% 8.0% 6.5% 5.7%
friend would cause a family row
| cannot do that, they 9.6% 6.6%  12.7%  15.6% 5.0% 9.5%
would not let me
| don’t know 1.1% 1.5% 1% 2.4% 1.3% 2%
No answer 4.0% 4.7% 3.4% 5.6% 4.4% 2.8%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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13 We are now going to talk about relationships between parents and their children. Tell me if you can (or
could) do in your home the things that | am going to read to you, and what your parents’ attitudes (or the
attitudes of those family members with whom you live/lived) would be in each case.

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377) (476) (613)

| can do that without any 733%  72.3%  744%  66.8%  75.0%  76.0%

problem
| can do that without any
difficulty, but they would 14.8% 14.8% 14.8% 18.3% 12.8% 14.2%
not like it
Decorate my room the way | | can do that if | insist, but it
I like without any restrictions | would cause a family row 4.2% 5.2% 3.2% 5.3% 4.6% 3:3%
| cannot do that, they 4.0% 3.6% 4.3% 4.5% 3.4% 4.1%
would not let me
| don’t know 1% 1% 2%
No answer 3.6% 4.0% 3.2% 5.0% 4.0% 2.4%
TOTAL 100,0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

| can do that without any

problem 45.2% 50.9% 39.2% 27.6% 49.6% 52.7%

| can do that without any
difficulty, but they would 20.5% 22.5% 18.3% 21.2% 21.8% 18.9%
not like it

Spent the night out (and | can do that if | insist, but it

0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
not go home) would cause a family row 11.9% 11.3% 12.5% 15.1% 12.0% 9.8%

| cannot do that, they

18.5% 11.3% 26.1% 30.5% 12.4% 15.8%
would not let me

| don’t know .3% T% 5% 2% 3%
No answer 3.6% 4.0% 3.2% 5.0% 4.0% 2.4%
TOTAL 100,0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

| can do that without any

problem 27.4% 27.1% 27.6% 20.7% 26.3% 32.3%

| can do that without any
difficulty, but they would 16.8% 16.8% 16.8% 15.9% 17.6% 16.6%
not like it

| can do that if | insist, but it

Organise a part
g paty would cause a family row

15.8% 17.4% 14.0% 14.1% 16.6% 16.2%

| cannot do that, they

34.7% 32.7% 36.8% 42.4% 34.2% 30.3%
would not let me

I don’t know 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.9% 1.1% 1.6%
No answer 3.9% 4.5% 3.2% 5.0% 4.2% 2.9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

| can do that without any

problem 21.2% 27.7% 14.4% 10.6% 25.2% 24.6%

| can do that without any
difficulty, but they would 11.6% 15.3% 7.7% 8.8% 11.6% 13.4%
not like it

| can do that if | insist, but it

. 9.8% 12.1% 7.3% 9.0% 11.3% 9.0%
would cause a family row

Go to bed with a boy or girl

| cannot do that, they

49.4% 35.6% 63.9% 61.3% 43.5% 46.7%
would not let me

| don’t know 3.4% 4.3% 2.5% 4.5% 4.0% 2.3%
No answer 4.6% 5.1% 4.2% 5.8% 4.4% 4.1%
TOTAL 100,0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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14 Some parents are very strict with their children, they tell them what they must and must not do, what is
good and what is bad, whereas other parents do not think that they should do things that way (they are
much less strict). Could you tell me to what extent your father is (or was) strict? Very, rather, not very or not

at all strict?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)
Very strict 11.3% 8.9% 13.9% 9.8% 11.3% 12.2%
Rather strict 31.7% 31.0% 32.5% 36.9% 29.8% 30.0%
Not very strict 41.4% 45.3% 37.3% 39.8% 42.6% 41.4%
Not at all strict 8.6% 8.0% 9.2% 5.8% 8.0% 10.8%
I don’t know 1.0% 1% 1.3% 5% .8% 1.3%
No answer 6.0% 6.1% 5.9% 7.2% 7.4% 4.2%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
14a And... Your mother?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
Very strict 8.9% 8.5% 9.4% 8.5% 8.2% 9.8%
Rather strict 29.3% 27.9% 30.8% 33.4% 28.4% 27.6%
Not very strict 47.1% 49.6% 44.4% 47.2% 47.5% 46.7%
Not at all strict 10.2% 9.4% 11.1% 5.0% 10.9% 12.9%
| don’t know 4% 4% 4% .3% .6% .3%
No answer 4.0% 4.1% 3.9% 5.6% 4.4% 2.8%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

15 Could you tell me how frequently, very often, rather often, not very often or never, they talk (talked)
about the following in your home, in your family?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)
Alot 8.4% 8.0% 8.8% 6.4% 8.8% 9.3%
Rather 24.8% 24.9% 24.8% 20.4% 22.9% 29.0%
Political matters Not very much 39.6% 40.4% 38.8% 38.2% 43.5% 37.5%
Never 23.3% 22.5% 24.2% 29.4% 21.2% 21.2%
| don’t know A% A% A% 5% 1%
No answer 3.4% 3.9% 2.9% 5.0% 3.6% 2.3%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%
A lot 28.4% 25.3% 31.7% 31.0% 31.1% 24.6%
Rather 52.2% 53.3% 51.0% 50.4% 50.2% 54.8%
Your work and your Not very much 13.0% 14.8% 11.2% 10.3% 13.4% 14.4%
studies Never 2.9% 2.8% 3.1% 3.2% 1.7% 3.8%
| don’t know 1% 1% 2%
No answer 3.4% 3.9% 2.9% 5.0% 3.6% 2.3%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

EJ125 — OPINION POLL (4th SURVEY 2007)
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15 Could you tell me how frequently, very often, rather often, not very often or never, they talk (talked)

about the following in your home, in your family?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @77) (476) (613)
Alot 9.2% 6.8% 11.8% 9.5% 10.1% 8.3%
Rather 30.6% 29.8% 31.5% 30.8% 34.2% 27.7%
Drugs (cigarettes, Not very much 37.9% 39.2% 36.4% 36.6% 35.3% 40.6%
alcohol, etc.) Never 18.6% 20.1% 17.1% 17.8% 16.6% 20.7%
| don’t know 1% 1% 2%
No answer 3.6% 4.1% 3.1% 5.3% 3.8% 2.4%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Alot 6.7% 5.2% 8.3% 5.6% 8.2% 6.2%
Sex (contraceptives, Rather 21.1% 19.9% 22.4% 23.3% 23.5% 17.9%
sexually transmitted Not very much 39.9% 43.1% 36.6% 39.5% 37.2% 42.3%
diseases, etc.) Never 28.8%  27.8%  29.8%  26.3%  275%  31.3%
No answer 3.5% 4.0% 2.9% 5.3% 3.6% 2.3%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Alot 15.5% 12.8% 18.3% 16.2% 16.8% 14.0%
Rather 48.2% 46.8% 49.6% 47.5% 48.7% 48.1%
Personal relationships | Not very much 25.7% 29.3% 22.0% 23.1% 24.8% 28.1%
(fiends, partners, etc.) | Never 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 8.0% 6.1% 7.2%
| don’t know 1% 1% 3%
No answer 3.5% 41% 2.9% 5.0% 3.6% 2.6%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Alot 7.1% 5.5% 8.8% 4.8% 7.6% 8.2%
Rather 17.4% 15.0% 19.9% 13.0% 15.8% 21.4%
Religious matters Not very much 39.6% 39.1% 40.2% 39.0% 41.8% 38.3%
Never 32.2% 36.2% 28.0% 37.7% 30.9% 29.9%
| don’t know 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%
No answer 3.5% 4.0% 2.9% 5.3% 3.8% 2.1%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Alot 12.6% 10.8% 14.4% 14.3% 13.0% 11.1%
Rather 48.0% 47.2% 48.7% 49.1% 46.8% 48.1%
The way you spend Not very much 26.5% 27.3% 25.8% 24.1% 25.4% 28.9%
your free time Never 9.4% 10.8% 8.0% 7.2% 11.1% 9.5%
| don’t know 1% 1% 3%
No answer 3.5% 3.9% 3.1% 5.0% 3.6% 2.4%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Alot 26.2% 24.7% 27.7% 24.4% 29.6% 24.6%
Rather 51.4% 50.7% 52.1% 52.3% 48.3% 53.2%
About your plans and | Not very much 14.6% 16.0% 13.2% 15.1% 13.9% 14.8%
projects for the future | Never 4.4% 4.8% 4.1% 3.2% 4.6% 5.1%
| don’t know 1% 1% 1% 3% 2%
No answer 3.3% 3.7% 2.8% 4.8% 3.6% 2.1%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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16 And ... Would you say that your own opinions and those of your parents are the same (were the same)
almost always, occasionally, hardly ever or never, with respect to the following?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
Almost always 25.7% 24.7% 26.8% 23.3% 26.9% 26.3%
Occasionally 34.8% 33.9% 35.7% 32.4% 33.2% 37.5%
Political matters Hardly ever 17.3% 18.8% 15.8% 12.5% 20.4% 17.9%
Never 9.1% 9.3% 8.8% 9.3% 9.5% 8.6%
I don’t know 8.7% 8.0% 9.4% 16.4% 6.3% 5.7%
No answer 4.4% 5.3% 3.5% 6.1% 3.8% 3.9%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Almost always 36.7% 33.5% 40.1% 36.3% 38.9% 35.2%
Occasionally 43.6% 44.1% 43.0% 43.5% 41.2% 45.5%
Your work and your Hardly ever 11.4% 13.2% 9.5% 10.9% 11.6% 11.6%
studies Never 4.1% 4.7% 3.5% 3.7% 4.2% 4.2%
I don’t know .8% .8% .8% .8% .6% 1.0%
No answer 3.4% 3.7% 3.1% 4.8% 3.6% 2.4%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% | 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Almost always 33.2% 29.7% 36.8% 37.1% 32.1% 31.5%
Occasionally 28.5% 27.0% 30.1% 28.4% 29.0% 28.2%
Drugs (cigarettes, Hardly ever 18.3% 21.4% 15.0% 15.9% 19.1% 19.1%
alcohol, etc.) Never 10.3%  11.4% 9.1% 7.7%  105%  11.7%
I don’t know 5.4% 5.7% 5.0% 5.3% 5.3% 5.5%
No answer 4.4% 4.8% 3.9% 5.6% 4.0% 3.9%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% | 100.0%  100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%
Almost always 26.5% 24.9% 28.3% 25.7% 30.0% 24.3%
Occasionally 29.1% 27.7% 30.7% 31.0% 28.4% 28.5%
Sex (contraceptives, | pyardly ever 18.8% = 22.1%  153% @ 14.9%  17.4% @ 22.2%
sexually transmitted
diseases, etc.) Never 11.6%  10.8%  12.5%  11.4%  101%  12.9%
| don’t know 8.8% 9.3% 8.3% 9.8% 9.5% 7.7%
No answer 5.2% 5.3% 5.0% 7.2% 4.6% 4.4%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Almost always 31.4% 29.5% 33.5% 28.4% 34.0% 31.3%
Occasionally 45.7% 46.4% 45.0% 46.2% 43.7% 47.0%
Personal relationships | Hardly ever 12.4% 13.3% 11.5% 13.8% 12.2% 11.7%
(fiends, partners, etc.) | Never 4.8% 4.5% 5.2% 5.0% 4.8% 4.7%
I don’t know 1.8% 2.0% 1.7% 1.3% 1.7% 2.3%
No answer 3.8% 4.3% 3.2% 5.3% 3.6% 2.9%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Almost always 28.7% 26.3% 31.2% 28.9% 27.5% 29.5%
Occasionally 28.5% 26.1% 31.1% 27.6% 29.6% 28.2%
o Hardly ever 17.6% 20.5% 14.6% 14.9% 18.3% 18.8%
Religious matters
Never 12.6% 13.2% 12.0% 11.9% 13.4% 12.4%
I don’t know 7.5% 8.1% 6.9% 10.3% 6.5% 6.5%
No answer 5.0% 5.9% 4.2% 6.4% 4.6% 4.6%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
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16 And ... Would you say that your own opinions and those of your parents are the same (were the same)
almost always, occasionally, hardly ever or never, with respect to the following?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
Almost always 22.6% 20.9% 24.4% 20.7% 24.4% 22.3%
Occasionally 45.2% 43.4% 47.2% 45.9% 42.2% 47.1%
The way you spend Hardly ever 20.7% 23.8% 17.5% 22.8% 20.8% 19.4%
your free time Never 6.5% 6.6% 6.4% 4.8% 8.2% 6.4%
I don’t know 1.4% 1.3% 1.4% 1.1% 1.1% 1.8%
No answer 3.5% 4.0% 3.1% 4.8% 3.4% 2.9%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Almost always 32.4% 29.5% 35.4% 32.6% 33.8% 31.2%
Occasionally 46.9% 47.2% 46.5% 46.4% 44.5% 48.9%
About your plans and | Hardly ever 10.5% 12.8% 8.1% 10.1% 10.9% 10.4%
projects for the future | Never 5.3% 5.6% 4.9% 4.2% 6.1% 5.2%
I don’t know 1.2% 9% 1.5% 1.6% .6% 1.5%
No answer 3.8% 4.0% 3.5% 5.0% 4.0% 2.8%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

17 Could you tell me how your family takes (took) the decisions that affect (affected) their children?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @77 (476) (613)
The parents decide and impose their criteria 12.6% 12.1% 13.0% 11.7% 10.9% 14.4%

Things are discussed, but what the parents want

) . 29.7% 29.1% 30.3% 37.4% 26.5% 27.4%
is what is done

Things are discussed and a compromise

2 43.9% 43.4% 44.4% 38.7% 47.7% 44.0%
decision is reached

Things are discussed, but what the children

want is what is done 7.8% 8.5% 7.0% 5.6% 9.7% 7.7%
The children decide and impose their criteria 1.8% 1.9% 1.7% 1.1% 1.3% 2.6%
I don’t know .8% 9% .6% 1.1% A% .8%
No answer 3.6% 4.1% 3.1% 4.5% 3.6% 3.1%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% A 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

18 Along general lines would you say that the way your father thinks (thought) and the way you think

(thought) are ....?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
Radically different 9.6% 8.0% 11.3% 7.2% 10.7% 10.3%
Rather different 23.3% 23.1% 23.5% 20.7% 23.1% 25.1%
Somewhat different 44.5% 46.1% 42.9% 50.7% 42.9% 42.1%
The same 16.8% 17.6% 16.1% 14.9% 16.6% 18.3%
I don’t know 1.1% 4% 1.8% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1%
No answer 4.6% 4.8% 4.3% 5.6% 5.7% 3.1%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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18 And the way your mother thinks (thought) and the way you think (thought) are ....?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377 (476) (613)
Radically different 5.4% 4.1% 6.7% 3.7% 6.7% 5.4%
Rather different 20.9% 22.7% 18.9% 20.2% 21.2% 21.0%
Somewhat different 47.0% 48.0% 45.9% 50.4% 43.7% 47.5%
The same 23.3% 21.5% 25.2% 21.0% 24.6% 23.8%
| don’t know .3% 1% 4% .3% 4% 2%
No answer 3.1% 3.5% 2.8% 4.5% 3.4% 2.1%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% | 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

19 When you have a problem of a personal nature .... What do you usually do? Do you deal with it alone, or
do you occasionally or frequently resort to the help of other people?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
I normally deal with it myself 38.3% 45.3% 31.0% 27.9% 40.3% 43.2%
| sometimes resort to other people 43.6% 41.1% 46.2% 48.5% 43.1% 40.9%
| often resort to other people 16.1% 11.6% 20.9% 21.8% 14.7% 13.7%
I don’t know 2% 4% 5% 2%

No answer 1.8% 1.6% 2.0% 1.3% 1.7% 2.1%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

20 | would now like to ask you if your relationship with your father is very good, rather good, rather bad or
very bad.

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)
Very good 29.7% 28.2% 31.4% 28.1% 29.8% 30.7%
Rather good 52.0% 54.8% 49.0% 55.4% 50.6% 50.9%
Neither good nor bad (DO NOT 93%  10.0% 8.7% 9.5% 8.8% 9.6%
READ)

Rather bad 3.1% 2.5% 3.6% 3.2% 3.8% 2.4%
Very bad 1.6% 9% 2.4% 1.3% 2.1% 1.5%
I don’t know 1.0% 1% 1.4% 1.1% 1.3% .8%
No answer 3.2% 2.9% 3.5% 1.3% 3.6% 4.1%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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20a And ... What about your relationship with your mother?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377 (476) (613)
Very good 38.9% 35.8% 42.2% 36.6% 39.5% 39.8%
Rather good 52.0% 56.1% 47.8% 54.1% 51.3% 51.4%
Neither good nor bad (DO NOT 6.2% 6.3% 6.2% 7.4% 5.5% 6.0%
READ)

Rather bad 1.2% 3% 2.2% 1.3% 1.9% 1%
Very bad 2% .3% 1% .6%

| don’t know 2% 3% 1% 2% 3%
No answer 1.2% 1.1% 1.4% 5% 1.1% 1.8%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0%  100.0% & 100.0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

21 When you normally buy your clothes ... Who chooses them?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
You yourself 88.1% 82.6% 94.0% 86.2% 90.3% 87.6%
Your boyfrler?d / girlfriend, your 4.8% 7 8% 15% 11% 4.0% 77%
husband / wife

Your father 2% 1% 3% .8%

Your mother 4.6% 6.8% 2.4% 10.1% 3.2% 2.4%
Other people 1.9% 2.4% 1.4% 1.6% 2.3% 1.8%
No answer 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

22 We often hear people talk about emancipation with respect to young people. Could you tell me what
you understand by being emancipated? (SPONTANEOUS REPLY)

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
Living alone, moving out of your 36.4%  38.2%  345%  31.8%  39.1%  37.0%
parents’ home

Being economically independent 25.3% 24.6% 26.1% 14.1% 26.3% 31.5%
Having your own family 1.3% 1.1% 1.5% 2.1% 1.7% 5%
Taking on responsibilities 3.3% 3.1% 3.5% 1.9% 2.9% 4.4%
]I(?g(leng what you want to do, being 75% 6.4% 8.7% 5.0% 7 1% 9.3%
Other answers 5% .8% .3% 5% 4% 7%
| don’t know 24.2% 24.9% 23.5% 43.8% 21.2% 14.5%
No answer 1.5% 1.1% 2.0% .8% 1.3% 2.1%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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23 And .... Do you consider yourself to be emancipated?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377 (476) (613)
Yes 31.6% 28.9% 34.5% 6.9% 23.1% 53.3%
No 54.5% 57.2% 51.7% 68.4% 64.9% 37.8%
I don’t know 12.2% 12.5% 11.9% 23.3% 10.3% 6.9%
No answer 1.7% 1.5% 2.0% 1.3% 1.7% 2.0%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

statistics-Injuve

24 And now to change the subject and focusing on the way the members of your household participate in
doing the domestic chores ... Which of the members of the household would you say do the housework?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
All the members equally 28.2% 32.0% 24.2% 24.9% 26.9% 31.3%
Mainly the women 53.3% 51.9% 54.9% 57.6% 54.2% 50.1%
Mainly the men 1.0% 1.6% .3% .3% 1.3% 1.1%
Only the women 16.3% 12.5% 20.3% 16.2% 17.0% 15.8%
Only the men .6% 1.1% 1% .3% 4% 1.0%
No answer .5% 9% 1% .8% 2% 1%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

25 How much time, a lot, rather a lot, very little or no time at all, do you spend per week on doing the
following domestic chores?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N: ) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
Alot 13.9% 4.4% 23.9% 6.6%  122% | 19.7%
_ Rather a lot 347%  247% 451%  332%  34.7% |  35.6%
t%i;’;’lﬁ:ﬂguse Very little 40.0%  51.3%  28.0%  475%  40.8%  34.7%
No time at all 11.3% = 19.5% 2.7%  125% 12.4% 9.8%
No answer 1% 3% 3% 2%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% @ 100.0% | 100.0%
Alot 12.8% 57%  20.3% 5.0%  11.8% | 18.4%
o Rather a lot 28.3% = 245%  32.4%  19.6%  30.3% |  32.1%
\é}i‘;ﬁ'e”ng in the Very little 355%  355%  35.6%  43.0%  33.0%  33.0%
No time at all 231%  343%  11.3%  321%  25.0% | 16.2%
No answer 2% 4% 3% 3%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
Alot 10.7% 3.3% 18.5% 2.7% 8.2%  17.6%
Doing the Rather a lot 222%  12.8% | 32.1%  154%  22.1% | 26.4%
washing, ironing, | Very little 30.2% 26.6% 33.9% 31.8% 30.9% 28.5%
sewing No time at all 36.8%  57.2%  15.3%  49.6%  38.9%  27.2%
No answer 2% 1% 3% 5% 2%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
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25 How much time, a lot, rather a lot, very little or no time at all, do you spend per week on doing the

following domestic chores?

rotal Sex Age groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
Alot 13.6% 8.2% 19.2% 5.0% 12.4% 19.7%
. Rather a lot 39.5%  36.3%  42.9%  31.0% 38.9% |  45.2%
fS:(c))gplng for Very little 30.7%  33.8%  27.5%  38.7%  317%  25.0%
No time at all 16.0%  21.7% 9.9%  24.9% 17.0% 9.6%
No answer 3% .6% 3% 5%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Alot 9.8% 13.2% 6.2% 3.7% 9.9% 13.4%
N _ Rather a lot 27.6%  38.4% 16.2% 18.6% 26.5% 34.1%
?ﬁaﬂi;“qubfgreg: Very little 33.6%  307%  36.7%  347%  37.0%  30.3%
No time at all 28.9% 17.7% | 40.6% @ 42.7% 26.7% 22.0%
No answer 1% 3% 3% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Alot 11.1% 5.3% 17.1% 6.6% 9.2% 15.2%
Looking atfter Rather a lot 15.9% 14.4% 17.5% 17.5% 15.3% 15.3%
your children or | Very little 11.1% 11.2% 11.1% 17.2% 12.0% 6.7%
younger brothers | No time at all 15.2%  17.8%  12.5%  186%  16.0%  12.6%
/ sisters It does not apply 465% @ 51.2%  41.5% = 39.8% | 475%  49.8%
No answer 3% 1% 4% 3% 5%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

26 As you well know, there are currently different types of families. In your opinion
family types comes closest to what you think constitutes the ideal household?

.... Which of the following

Sex Age groups (3)
Total

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)
They both work and there is a complete
division of labour between household chores 77.8% 71.9% 83.9% 76.7% 79.6% 77.0%
and looking after the children
The woman works less hours and takes care of 15.4% 18.6% 12.0% 16.7% 13.9% 15.8%
the housework and the children
Only the man works and the woman takes 5.0% 70% 2 8% 4.2% 5 5% 5.1%
care of the housework and the children
Only the woman works and the man takes 0 0 0 0 0 0
care of the housework and the children 3% 5% 1% S% 2% 3%
Another type .8% 1.1% .6% 1.1% .6% .8%
| don’t know .6% 7% .6% .8% 2% .8%
No answer 1% 1% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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27 Do you think that young men and young women currently have the same opportunities?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377 (476) (613)
Yes, they have the same 38.7%  47.3%  29.7%  416%  38.0%  37.5%
opportunities

Men have more opportunities 56.8% 47.6% 66.4% 54.1% 58.4% 57.1%
Women have more opportunities 2.7% 3.1% 2.2% 1.6% 2.5% 3.4%
| don’t know 1.6% 1.7% 1.5% 2.4% 1.1% 1.6%
No answer 2% 3% 1% 3% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

statistics-Injuve

28 Do you think that a mother who works can have the same warmth and stability relationship with her

children as a mother who does not work?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
Yes 46.9% 45.6% 48.2% 51.7% 47.1% 43.7%
No 49.4% 50.8% 47.9% 43.0% 48.3% 54.2%
I don’t know 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 5.3% 4.2% 1.8%
No answer .3% 1% A% A% .3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

29 Who would you rather have as your boss in your job?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)
A man 20.1% 19.0% 21.1% 14.9% 17.6% 25.1%
A woman 19.4% 15.2% 23.9% 27.3% 18.3% 15.5%
It makes no difference to me 58.4% 63.6% 52.9% 53.8% 62.4% 58.1%
| don’t know 2.0% 2.1% 2.0% 3.7% 1.7% 1.3%
No answer 1% 1% .3%

TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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29a Why? (a man)

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (294) (143) (151) (56) (84) (154)
Better treatment, greater understanding 10.2% 6.3% 13.9% 5.4% 15.5% 9.1%
More competent 7.5% 8.4% 6.6% 10.7% 4.8% 7.8%
Women are worse, there is more rivalry 24.8% 11.2% 37.7% 19.6% 25.0% 26.6%
| prefer a man, | get on better with men 19.4% 23.8% 15.2% 26.8% 20.2% 16.2%
Through my own personal experience 4.8% 4.2% 5.3% 1.8% 6.0% 5.2%
They are not as harsh, more tolerant 14.3% 13.3% 15.2% 10.7% 9.5% 18.2%
We have more in common, because we 9.2% 18.2% 7% 16.1% 3.6% 9.7%
are of the same sex

Other answers 3.1% 4.9% 1.3% 1.8% 3.6% 3.2%
I don’t know 5.8% 8.4% 3.3% 7.1% 10.7% 2.6%
No answer 1.0% 1.4% 7% 1.2% 1.3%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE QUE PREFIEREN TENER POR JEFE A UN MAN

29b Why? (a woman)

Sex Age groups (3)

Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (285) (114) (171) (103) 87) (95)

Better treatment, greater
understanding

More competent 6.3% 8.8% 4.7% 8.7% 2.3% 7.4%

Men are chauvinistic 2.1% 9% 2.9% 1.9% 2.3% 2.1%

| prefer a woman, | get on better
with women
Through my own personal

24.2% 31.6% 19.3% 21.4% 25.3% 26.3%

29.8% 21.9% 35.1% 30.1% 28.7% 30.5%

- 2.5% 2.6% 2.3% 1.0% 2.3% 4.2%
experience
They are not as harsh, more tolerant 14.7% 26.3% 7.0% 11.7% 17.2% 15.8%
We have more in common, 13.0% 21.6%  12.6%  12.6%  13.7%
because we are of the same sex
Other answers 2.1% 4.4% .6% 1.9% 4.6%
| don’t know 4.2% 2.6% 5.3% 7.8% 4.6%
No answer 1.1% 9% 1.2% 2.9%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE QUE PREFIEREN TENER POR JEFE A UNA WOMAN
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30 Could you tell me if you are in total agreement, in agreement, in disagreement or in total disagreement
with the following statements:

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @77 (476) (613)
In total agreement 43.6% 33.6% 54.1% 40.6% 39.7% 48.5%
In agreement 36.2% 41.2% 31.0% 33.4% 41.2% 34.1%
; . Neither agree nor
Itis essential for a woman . 4.7% 6.5% 2.8% 6.1% 4.6% 3.9%
to have paid disagree (DO NOT READ)
employment if she is to be | |n disagreement 10.3% 12.4% 8.1% 10.9% 11.1% 9.3%
in nden
independent | strongly disagree 2.6% 2.5% 2.7% 2.4% 1.7% 3.4%
I don’t know 2.2% 3.2% 1.1% 5.8% 1.5% 5%
No answer A% 5% .3% .8% 2% .3%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% @ 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
In total agreement 9.7% 10.4% 9.0% 12.2% 8.0% 9.5%
In agreement 26.0% 27.9% 23.9% 25.7% 28.2% 24.5%
Working is fine, but what z.e'ther agé%egg; READ 125%  13.4%  11.5%  11.9%  11.8%  13.4%
most women really want isagree ( )
is to set up a home and In disagreement 32.1% 29.9% 34.5% 29.7% 33.8% 32.3%
have children .
| strongly disagree 14.7% 10.2% 19.5% 13.0% 15.1% 15.5%
| don’t know 4.3% 7.4% 1.0% 7.2% 2.7% 3.8%
No answer 1% 1% 1% 3% A% 1.1%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
In total agreement 3.8% 4.7% 2.8% 5.6% 2.9% 3.3%
In agreement 9.8% 11.4% 8.1% 9.0% 10.9% 9.5%
It is more appropriate that 'C\:.G'ther S NOT READ 6.3% 8.6% 3.9% 7.7% 5.5% 6.2%
the man makes the main | disagree ( )
family decisions (buying a | In disagreement 41.0% 44.3% 37.5% 43.0% 40.5% 40.1%
house, a car .
) | strongly disagree 37.4% 28.3% 47.1% 32.6% 38.2% 39.8%
| don’t know 1.2% 2.1% .3% 1.6% 1.5% .8%
No answer 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
In total agreement 1.4% 1.6% 1.3% 1.6% .6% 2.0%
In agreement 5.4% 7.6% 3.1% 4.2% 6.3% 5.4%
Should men be paid more | Neither agree nor 0 0 0 9 9 0
than women for doing disagree (DO NOT READ) 3.0% 4.4% 1.5% 2.1% 3.8% 2.9%
exactly the same job, )
because men perform In disagreement 35.5% 42.8% 27.9% 38.7% 34.5% 34.4%
better | strongly disagree 52.5% 40.6% 65.1% 51.2% 52.3% 53.5%
| don’t know 1.3% 1.9% 1% 1.3% 1.7% 1.0%
No answer .8% 1.2% A% .8% .8% .8%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% @ 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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31 When talking about poalitics, it is customary to use the expressions left and right. On this card there are a
series of boxes that run from left to right. Which box would you place yourself in?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377) (476) (613)
(1+2) Left 6.4% 7.2% 5.6% 5.3% 6.5% 7.0%
(3+4) 24.1% 24.3% 23.8% 16.7% 26.5% 26.8%
(5+6) 26.1% 26.3% 25.8% 19.6% 27.3% 29.0%
(7+8) 9.0% 10.6% 7.3% 11.1% 8.2% 8.3%
(9+10) Right 2.3% 2.0% 2.5% 1.3% 1.9% 3.1%
| don’t know 19.8% 17.0% 22.8% 34.5% 17.2% 12.9%
No answer 12.3% 12.5% 12.2% 11.4% 12.4% 12.9%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%
... Base (N=) (994) (530) (464) (204) (335) (455)
... Average scale (1-10) 4,72 4,75 4.69 4.89 4.61 4,72
.... Typical deviation 1.89 1.92 1.85 1.94 1.84 1.90
Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
32 Sex
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)
Man 51.3% @ 100.0% 51.5% 51.3% 51.2%
Woman 48.7% 100.0% 48.5% 48.7% 48.8%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

33 How old were you on your last birthday?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
15 to 19 years old 25.7% 25.8% 25.6% 100.0%

20 to 24 years old 32.5% 32.4% 32.5% 100.0%

25 to 29 years old 41.8% 41.8% 41.9% 100.0%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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34 can you tell me your nationality?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377 (476) (613)
Spanish 86.8% 88.6% 85.0% 89.7% 88.4% 83.8%
German 1% 1% 1% .3% 2%
Argentinean 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Belgian 1% 1% 2%

Bolivian 1.0% 9% 1.1% 5% .6% 1.6%
Brazilian .6% .3% 1.0% 1.3% .5%
British 1% 1% 1% .3% 2%
Bulgarian .6% .3% 1.0% .8% 4% 7%
Chilean A% A% .3%

Chinese A% 3% .5%

Colombian .5% A% % .8% .6% 3%
Dominican 9% 1.1% 7% 1.3% .8% 7%
Ecuadorian 2.0% 1.9% 2.1% 1.9% .8% 2.9%
French 1% 1% 2%
Italian 1% 1% 2%
Moroccan 9% 9% .8% 5% 1.3% .8%
Mexican 1% 1% 2%
Nicaraguan 1% 1% 2%
Pakistani 1% .3% .3%
Paraguayan 2% 3% 1% 4% 2%
Peruvian A% A% A% 4% 1%
Polish A% 3% 4%
Portuguese 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Rumanian 2.1% 1.6% 2.7% .8% 1.9% 3.1%
Russian 2% 4% .5%
Senegalese .3% 5% 1% .6% .3%
Uruguayan 1% 1% 2%
Venezuelan .3% 1% 4% .3% .5%
Cuban 1% 1% .3%

Ukrainian 1% 1% .3%

Nigerian 2% 4% 5%
Ghanaian A% A% 2%
Cameroonian A% A% 2%
Greek A% A% 2%
Honduran 1% 1% 1% .3% 2%

Dutch 1% 1% 2%
Philippine 1% 1% 2%
Lithuanian 1% 1% 2%

Armenian 1% 1% .3%

United States 1% 1% 2%
Georgian 1% 1% 2%

Czech 1% 1% 2%
Congolese 1% 1% 2%
Bangladeshi 1% 1% .3%

Salvadorian A% A% 2%
No answer 1% 1% 1% .3% 2%

TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

EJ125 — OPINION POLL (4th SURVEY 2007) 25



34a Could you tell me when you came to live in Spain?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (191) (85) (106) (38) (54) (99)
Before 2000 15.7% 18.8% 13.2% 13.2% 11.1% 19.2%
2000 10.5% 11.8% 9.4% 15.8% 3.7% 12.1%
2001 7.9% 3.5% 11.3% 10.5% 7.4% 7.1%
2002 13.1% 10.6% 15.1% 10.5% 7.4% 17.2%
2003 9.9% 10.6% 9.4% 7.9% 11.1% 10.1%
2004 8.4% 5.9% 10.4% 10.5% 11.1% 6.1%
2005 13.1% 10.6% 15.1% 13.2% 22.2% 8.1%
2006 14.1% 16.5% 12.3% 10.5% 16.7% 14.1%
2007 3.7% 5.9% 1.9% 5.3% 5.6% 2.0%
Born in Spain 5% 1.2% 2.6%
I don’t know / no answer 3.1% 4.7% 1.9% 3.7% 4.0%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Base: YOUNG PEOPLE CON NACIONALIDAD EXTRANJERA
35 What is your marital status?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) (377) (476) (613)
Single 86.2% 91.6% 80.5% 99.2% 91.6% 74.1%
Married 12.6% 8.1% 17.2% .8% 7.6% 23.7%
Divorced .3% 1% 4% 4% .3%
Widower / widow .8% 1% 1.5% 4% 1.6%
No answer 1% .3% .3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%
Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
36 Are you currently living with a partner?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)
Yes 26.9% 20.1% 34.0% 4.0% 19.7% 46.5%
No 72.6% 79.4% 65.4% 95.5% 79.2% 53.3%
No answer .5% ,5% .6% .5% 1.1% 2%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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37 With regard to your own personal economic situation ... Which of the following economic situations
applies to you?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377) (476) (613)
! live exclusively from my own 302%  37.6%  22.3% 8.0%  282%  45.4%
earnings
| live off my own earnings, with help

24.8% 23.1% 26.6% 8.8% 27.5% 32.6%

from other people

| live off the earnings of other

) : 17.4% 14.8% 20.2% 14.9% 22.7% 14.8%
people, with my own earnings

I live exclusively off the earnings of

27.2% 24.1% 30.5% 67.6% 21.2% 7.0%
other people
No answer A% A% 4% .8% 4% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

38 With respect to religion ... Do you consider yourself to be?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377 (476) (613)
A practicing Catholic 11.1% 8.6% 13.6% 12.7% 8.2% 12.2%
A non-practicing Catholic 52.5% 48.5% 56.6% 52.0% 55.3% 50.6%
A believer in another religion 6.2% 6.0% 6.4% 4.8% 5.0% 8.0%
A non-believer 13.2% 15.3% 10.9% 12.7% 13.9% 12.9%
Indifferent 9.1% 11.2% 7.0% 10.1% 9.2% 8.5%
Atheist 7.2% 9.8% 4.5% 6.9% 7.8% 7.0%
No answer .8% .5% 1.0% .8% .6% .8%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

39 Could you tell me in what type of primary school you went to? (INTERVIEWER: If they went to several
different types, indicate the one they went to for the longest period of time)

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)
State school 76.0% 77.1% 74.8% 79.0% 72.7% 76.7%
Religious school 16.6% 15.0% 18.3% 15.4% 18.3% 16.2%
Non-religious public school 6.6% 7.0% 6.2% 5.6% 7.8% 6.4%
Other answers .6% 1% .6% 1.3% 5%
No answer 1% 1% 1% .3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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40 At present ... In which of the following situations are you in?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377 (476) (613)
Studying only 26.1% 25.3% 26.9% 67.9% 21.2% 4.1%
Working only 49.0% 55.6% 42.2% 16.2% 48.5% 69.7%
Working and studying 12.1% 11.4% 12.9% 6.1% 18.1% 11.3%
Unemployed, but | have worked before 8.3% 5.9% 10.8% 5.6% 8.4% 9.8%
Looking for my first job 1.8% 1.3% 2.2% 3.4% 1.3% 1.1%
Unpaid housework 2.3% 4.6% .8% 2.1% 3.3%
| cannot work (disabled, etc.) 2% 3% 1% .5%
Another situation .3% .3% .3% 4% .3%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

41 And .... What is (was) your current (last) job or employment? That is to say .... What exactly do (did) you
do in your job?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1018) (548) (470) (105) (357) (556)
Company manager and Public Administration 2.3% 2.6% 1.9% 2.8% 2.3%
Technica_l and professional, scientific and 7.9% 5.8% 10.2% 2.9% 2.8% 10.8%
academic work

Technical and professional support work 15.0% 12.2% 18.3% 7.6% 12.6% 18.0%
Employed in an administrative capacity 5.2% 1.5% 9.6% 6.7% 5.0% 5.0%
Work in the catering sector and personnel 23.3% 13.9% 34.3% 30.5% 28.3% 18.7%
Qualified agricultural and fishing sector 2.3% 1.8% 2.8% 1.0% 1.7% 2.9%
Craftsmanship and qualified work in industry 20.0% 34.9% 2.8% 22.9% 19.9% 19.6%
Machine operator, fitter, etc. 7.1% 10.8% 2.8% 4.8% 4.8% 9.0%
Unskilled workers 16.0% 15.7% 16.4% 22.9% 19.0% 12.8%
Armed Forces 2% 4% .3% 2%
No answer .8% 5% 1.1% 1.0% .8% 1%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE WHO WORK OR WHO HAVE WORKED BEFORE
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42 And ... Are you working (or were you working, if you are currently unemployed) ...?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1018) (548) (470) (105) (357) (556)

With a fixed salary (a wage, on commission,

) 0 0 0 0 0
paid by the day, etc.) 41.3% 41.2% 41.3% 23.8% 37.5% 46.9%

With a temporary salary , substitute, on supply (a

e . 49.1% 47.3% 51.3% 68.6% 52.7% 43.2%
wage, on commission, paid by the day)

Company manager or professional with salaried

1.1% 1.6% A% 1.1% 1.3%
employees
Professional or self-employed worker (without 5 5% 6.9% 3.8% 1.9% 5.3% 6.3%
salary earners)
Family carer (without receiving official 1.4% 15% 13% 2.9% 2.0% 7%
payment)
Member of a cooperative 2% 4% 4%
Another situation 1.0% .5% 1.5% 1.9% 1.1% 1%
No answer .5% 5% A% 1.0% .3% 5%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE WHO WORK OR WHO HAVE WORKED BEFORE

42a Do (did) you work in the Public Administration, in a state-owned or publicly-owned company, in a
private company, in a charity organisation or in domestic service?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (920) (485) (435) 97) (322) (501)
Public Administration 5.4% 5.8% 5.1% 3.1% 3.7% 7.0%
State- / publicly-owned company 1.8% 1.2% 2.5% 2.1% 1.6% 2.0%
Private company 87.8% 92.2% 83.0% 89.7% 89.1% 86.6%
Charity organisation 4% 2% 7% .3% .6%
Domestic service 3.6% 7.6% 4.1% 4.3% 3.0%
Others .3% 2% 5% .3% A%
No answer 5% A% 1% 1.0% .6% A%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE WHO WORK OR WHO HAVE WORKED BEFORE AS SALARY / WAGE EARNERS
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43 What does the company or organisation that you work (worked) for mainly specialise in?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1018) (548) (470) (105) (357) (556)
Agriculture, livestock, forestry 2.8% 2.2% 3.6% 4.8% 1.4% 3.4%
Fishing, aquaculture 1% 2% 2%
Extraction of energy products 1% 2% 2%
Extraction of other minerals 1% 2% 3%
Food, drink and tobacco industries 2.8% 2.7% 2.8% 3.8% 2.5% 2.7%
Textile industry (clothing) 1.3% 5% 2.1% 1.7% 1.3%
Leather and footwear industry 1% 2% 2%
Wood and cork industry .5% 9% .6% 5%
Paper industry 2.0% 2.4% 1.5% 3.8% 1.4% 2.0%
Chemical industry 1.4% 1.8% .9% 1.0% 1.1% 1.6%
Manufacturing rubber and plastic products 2% A% A%
Manufacturing other non-metallic mineral 8% 9% % 8% 9%
products
Metallurgy and manufacturing metallic products 3.0% 4.9% .9% 4.8% 2.0% 3.4%
Manufacturlhg mechanical equipment: office 8% 13% 20 1.0% 8% 7%
and computing
Electronic material and equipment industry 2% A% .6%
Manufacturing all kinds of transport material .8% 1.3% 2% 1.0% .6% 9%
Manufacturing furniture 1.7% 2.6% .6% 1.9% 2.2% 1.3%
Production and distribution of electricity, gas and 5% 9% 3% 7%
water
.Construlctlon, air-conditioning and electrical 17.1% 30.1% 1.9% 19.0% 16.8% 16.9%
installations
Commerce: pharmacies and all types of repairs 16.5% 13.1% 20.4% 18.1% 23.5% 11.7%
Catering 10.7% 8.4% 13.4% 15.2% 12.3% 8.8%
Transporting, storage, mail, communications 4.3% 5.1% 3.4% 2.9% 2.5% 5.8%
Financial agency, brokerage 1.6% .9% 2.3% 1.0% .8% 2.2%
Estate agencies, computing, consultancies 7.9% 6.0% 10.0% 2.9% 6.7% 9.5%
Public Administration, defence, social security 2.8% 3.6% 1.7% 1.9% 1.7% 3.6%
Education 3.3% 1.5% 5.5% 2.9% 2.5% 4.0%
Health and veterinary activities 4.8% 1.8% 8.3% 2.9% 4.8% 5.2%
Public plumbing, sewerage cleaning activities .3% 4% 2% .3% 4%
Different association activities 3% .6% .6% 2%
Recreational, cultural and sporting activities 2.8% 2.7% 3.0% 2.9% 2.2% 3.2%
Different personal service activities 2.5% 1.3% 3.8% 3.8% 2.5% 2.2%
Homes that employ domestic staff 3.8% 8.3% 3.8% 5.0% 3.1%
No answer 2.3% 1.5% 3.2% 1.0% 1.4% 3.1%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE WHO WORK OR WHO HAVE WORKED BEFORE
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44 What are the highest-level official education courses that you have studied so far?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) [377) (476) (613)
Less than 5 years’ schooling 5% 5% A% 5% 2% 7%
Primary education (LOGSE) (Spanish 11.6%  12.8%  104%  24.9% 9.7% 4.9%
Education System Reform Act)

Elementary education (ESO) 34.2% 36.2% 32.2% 49.3% 32.8% 26.1%
Vocational Training (Medium Level) 8.9% 8.9% 8.8% 6.1% 9.9% 9.8%
Ordinary level (LOGSE) (Spanish 19.7%  20.9%  185%  17.2%  22.9%  18.8%
Education System Reform Act)

Vocational Training (Upper Level) 8.9% 8.0% 9.8% 1.1% 8.4% 14.0%
Architect or Civil Engineer (Lower 11% 1.6% 6% 3% 1.1% 1.6%
Level)

Certified studies 7.6% 5.5% 9.9% .5% 10.1% 10.1%
Architect or Civil Engineer (Degree 1.0% 1.2% 7% A% 2 0%
Level)

University Degree 5.8% 4.1% 7.6% 4.2% 10.6%
Postgraduate and specialisation 4% 1% 7% 20 8%
studies

I don’t know 1% 1% 2%
No answer .3% .3% .3% 2% 5%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

statistics-Injuve

45 And could you tell me what the highest-level official education courses were that your father studied?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) 377) (476) (613)
Less than primary school studies 9.3% 8.9% 9.8% 6.9% 8.4% 11.6%
Primary 45.0% 46.1% 43.7% 39.0% 42.4% 50.6%
Secondary education 23.4% 22.9% 23.9% 27.6% 27.1% 17.9%
Further education 16.0% 15.4% 16.5% 18.0% 16.2% 14.5%
I don’t know 5.6% 6.0% 5.2% 7.7% 4.6% 5.1%
No answer .8% 7% .8% .8% 1.3% .3%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

46 And could you tell me what the highest-level official education courses were that your mother studied?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @77 (476) (613)
Less than primary school studies 11.7% 9.8% 13.6% 5.6% 9.5% 17.1%
Primary 50.0% 50.5% 49.4% 44.8% 49.4% 53.7%
Secondary education 22.7% 22.3% 23.1% 29.4% 24.6% 17.1%
Higher education 11.9% 12.6% 11.2% 14.1% 13.4% 9.5%
I don’t know 3.5% 4.5% 2.5% 6.1% 2.9% 2.4%
No answer 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE
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47 Who is the person who brings the highest income into your home? (Or you, if you happen to be living
alone or outside the family environment?).

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1466) (752) (714) @377) (476) (613)
The respondent 25.9% 33.6% 17.6% 3.4% 19.3% 44.7%
Your father 51.3% 54.0% 48.5% 75.9% 57.8% 31.2%
Your mother 9.7% 9.4% 9.9% 16.7% 11.6% 3.9%
Your partner, spouse 11.2% 9% 22.0% 1.9% 9.5% 18.3%
Another family member 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.6% 1.3% 1.0%
Somebody else 2% .3% 1% .3% 4%

No answer .5% .5% .6% .3% 2% 1.0%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: YOUNG PEOPLE AS A WHOLE

48 What educational level has the person reached who brings the greatest income into the home?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (185) (18) (167) (14) (53) (118)
Less than primary studies 3.8% 5.6% 3.6% 7.1% 5.7% 2.5%
Primary studies 40.5% 27.8% 41.9% 50.0% 43.4% 38.1%
Secondary education 39.5% 38.9% 39.5% 28.6% 35.8% 42.4%
Higher education 14.6% 27.8% 13.2% 14.3% 11.3% 16.1%
I don’t know 5% .6% .8%
No answer 1.1% 1.2% 3.8%

TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: WHEN SOMEBODY ELSE OTHER THAN THE YOUNG PERSON BRINGS A HIGHER INCOME INTO THE HOME

49 And ... What is the employment situation of the person who brings the greatest income into the home?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1079) (495) (584) (363) (383) (333)
Working 91.3% 90.7% 91.8% 95.6% 90.9% 87.1%
Retired or pensioner (worked 6.9% 8.1% 5.8% 2.5% 6.8%  11.7%
beforehand)
Unemployed but worked before .6% 2% .9% .8% .8%
Penspner (did not work before, 9% 8% 1.0% 8% 1.0% 9%
unpaid housework, etc.)
Another situation 2% 3% .5%
No answer 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: WHEN SOMEBODY ELSE OTHER THAN THE YOUNG PERSON BRINGS A HIGHER INCOME INTO THE HOME
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50 And ... What is (was) your current (most recent) job or employment? That is to say .... What exactly do

(did) you do in your job?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1065) (490) (575) (359) 377) (329)
Company manager and Public Administration 11.8% 12.9% 11.0% 10.6% 13.0% 11.9%
Technica_l and professional, scientific and 8.9% 9.0% 8.9% 8.1% 9.3% 9.4%
academic work

Technical and professional support work 9.7% 11.2% 8.3% 8.9% 9.8% 10.3%
Employed in an administrative capacity 2.3% 3.1% 1.7% 1.9% 3.2% 1.8%
Work in the catering sector and personnel 9.6% 8.4% 10.6% 11.7% 8.5% 8.5%
Qualified agricultural and fishing sector 6.1% 6.7% 5.6% 5.8% 7.4% 4.9%
Craftsmanship and qualified work in industry 25.4% 22.0% 28.3% 23.7% 24.7% 28.3%
Machine operator, fitter, etc. 13.8% 14.7% 13.0% 15.9% 12.5% 13.1%
Unskilled workers 10.7% 10.2% 11.1% 12.3% 9.3% 10.6%
Armed Forces T% .6% 1% 3% 1.1% .6%
No answer .9% 1.2% 1% .8% 1.3% .6%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% | 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: WHEN SOMEBODY ELSE OTHER THAN THE YOUNG PERSON BRINGS A HIGHER INCOME INTO THE HOME

51 And what is/was your employment situation?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1065) (490) (575) (359) (377) (329)
W|t_h a fixed salary (a wage, on commission, 63.8% 66.9% 61.0% 64.6% 65.5% 60.8%
paid by the day, etc.)
With a temporary salary (a wage, on

L ) 12.7% 8.2% 16.5% 12.3% 11.9% 14.0%
commission, paid by the day, etc.)
Company manager or professional with salaried 9.7% 10.4% 9.0% 8.1% 10.3% 10.6%
employees
Professional or self-employed worker (without 13.0% 14.1% 12.0% 14.5% 10.6% 14.0%
salary earners)
Family carer (without receiving official 1% 20 3%
payment)
Member of a cooperative 3% 2% .3% .8%
No answer .6% 1.0% 6% 5% .6%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: WHEN SOMEBODY ELSE OTHER THAN THE YOUNG PERSON BRINGS A HIGHER INCOME INTO THE HOME

51a Do (did) you work in the Public Administration, in a state-owned company, in a private company, in a
charity organisation or in domestic service?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (814) (368) (446) (276) (292) (246)
Public Administration 14.0% 15.8% 12.6% 14.9% 14.4% 12.6%
State-owned company 3.8% 4.9% 2.9% 5.4% 3.8% 2.0%
Private company 80.2% 76.6% 83.2% 76.8% 80.1% 84.1%
Charity organisation 2% 4% .3% 4%
Domestic service .9% 1.4% 4% 1.8% 1%

Others 2% .5% .3% 4%
No answer .6% .8% A% 1.1% .3% A%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%
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Base: WHEN SOMEBODY ELSE OTHER THAN THE YOUNG PERSON BRINGS A HIGHER INCOME INTO THE HOME

52 What does the company or organisation where you work (worked) mainly specialise in?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1065) (490) (575) (359) [377) (329)
Agriculture, livestock, forestry 5.6% 5.7% 5.6% 5.0% 6.9% 4.9%
Fishing, aquaculture .9% 1.0% .9% .8% .8% 1.2%
Extraction of energy products A% .8% .6% 3% .3%
Extraction of other minerals 3% 5% 3% .6%
Food, drink, tobacco industry 2.8% 2.2% 3.3% 3.3% 2.1% 3.0%
Textile industry (clothing) 1.1% 1.2% 1.0% .6% 1.6% 1.2%
Leather and footwear industry 3% 4% 2% .6% .3%
Wood and cork industry 7% .8% 5% .6% 1.1% .3%
Paper industry 1.6% 2.2% 1.0% 1.1% 2.1% 1.5%
Chemical industry 1.4% 1.8% 1.0% 2.2% 1.6% .3%
Manufacturing rubber and plastic products 3% 4% 2% .3% .3% .3%
Manufacturing other non-metallic mineral 9% 1.0% 9% 8% 1.1% 9%
products
Metallurgy and manufacturing metallic products 4.5% 4.9% 4.2% 4.7% 3.7% 5.2%
Manufacturlhg mechanical equipment: office 9% 8% 1.0% 3% 1.9% 6%
and computing
Electronic material and equipment industry 7% .6% 7% .8% 3% .9%
Manufacturing all kinds of transport material 1.2% 1.0% 1.4% 1.7% .8% 1.2%
Manufacturing furniture 1.8% 2.0% 1.6% 1.4% 1.3% 2.7%
Production and distribution of electricity, gas and A% 6% 20 % 3% 3%
water
.Construlctlon, air-conditioning and electrical 21.29% 16.5% 25,204 17.5% 21.0% 25,50
installations
Commerce: pharmacies and all types of repairs 11.5% 12.4% 10.8% 11.1% 12.7% 10.6%
Catering 8.5% 6.5% 10.3% 9.7% 7.4% 8.5%
Transport, storage, mail, communications 6.7% 8.0% 5.6% 8.4% 4.2% 7.6%
Financial agency, brokerage 2.6% 4.3% 1.2% 1.1% 4.8% 1.8%
Estate agencies, computing, consultancies 5.1% 4.7% 5.4% 5.6% 3.7% 6.1%
Public Administration, defence, social security 6.9% 7.3% 6.6% 7.8% 6.4% 6.7%
Education 3.8% 3.9% 3.7% 5.0% 3.7% 2.4%
Health and veterinary activities 3.2% 3.3% 3.1% 2.8% 4.2% 2.4%
Public plumbing, sewerage cleaning activities .8% 1.2% .3% 1.1% 1.1%
Different association activities 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Recreational, cultural and sporting activities .8% 4% 1.0% .3% 1.1% .9%
Different personal service activities A% .6% 2% .6% .5%
Homes that employ domestic staff .9% 1.4% 5% 1.9% 5% .3%
No answer 1.5% 1.4% 1.6% 1.4% 1.9% 1.2%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: WHEN SOMEBODY ELSE OTHER THAN THE YOUNG PERSON BRINGS A HIGHER INCOME INTO THE HOME
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53 Could you tell me what your mother’s employment situation is?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1316) (677) (639) (313) (420) (583)
She is in paid employment 39.1% 40.2% 38.0% 48.6% 43.1% 31.2%
Retired or pensioner (she worked before) 3.1% 3.1% 3.1% 1.6% 1.4% 5.1%
Pensioner (she did not work before) .8% 9% .6% .3% 2% 1.4%
Unemployed but she worked before 3.5% 2.4% 4.7% 5.1% 2.9% 3.1%
Unemployed and looking for her first job .5% 4% 5% .3% 1.0% 2%
Unpaid housework 47.6% 48.6% 46.6% 40.3% 46.4% 52.5%
Another situation 1.6% 1.9% 1.3% .6% 1.0% 2.6%
No answer 3.8% 2.5% 5.2% 3.2% 4.0% 3.9%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: WHEN THE PERSON WHO BRINGS THE GREATEST INCOME INTO THE HOME IS NOT THE MOTHER
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